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June I 1,2007 

Ms. Alison Hollancl 
Olson & Olson L.L.P. 
Wortham Tower, Suite 600 
2727 Allen Parkway 
Houston, Texas 77019 

Dear Ms. Holland: 

You ask whether certain infonnation is s~ibject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), cliapter 552 of thc Government Code. Youl- request was 
assigned ID# 2807 19. 

The City of Cleveland (tile "city"). which you represent, receivetl three 1-ecjuests for 
information regarding aspecified assault case involving anamecl doctor. You state that some 
responsive information has been released, but you claim that the si~bmitted information is 
excepted from disclosure pursuant to sections 552.101, 552.103, and 552.108 of the 
Governlnent Code. We have considered the exceptions you clairn aiiil reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Section 552.108(a) ofthc Goveriiiiient ('otlc excepts liom disclosure "[i/iiformatio~i held by 
a law enforcement agency 01- prosecutor that deals with the itctectioi?. investigatioii. or 
proseciition of crime. . . if: ( 1 )  release of the information ~vo~i ld  intcri'ei-e with the detection* 
i~ivestigation, or prosecution of crime." Geiiel.ally, a governmental body claiming 
section 552.108 must reasoiiably explain how and why the release of the rccjuested 
information would interfel-e with law eiiforcernent. See Gov't Code $ 8  552.108(a)(I), 
(b)(l), .301(e)(l)(a); see c i i s o  f;x,r?cirte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that 
"facts ant1 evidence are still being gathel-ed by tile [city] Police Deparinient" and release of 
tlie submitted informatioll woultl hindei- the pendingcr-iiniiial itivcstigatioii. B;lscd upon this 
rc~?i-csei~tiltior~. we concludc l1r;il tile i-clrasc of l1,e s i~ i~i~~i t te t l  ii~S(~i-i~i;~lio~i \soulit iirtei-ici-c 
witli tire cictectioii. investigatioli. 01-pi-oscciitioi~ oici-iiiir. Sec~fioi!.stoii Clii-oiiic~lePitI~l' ,~ Co. 
is. C:irj ofHousion, 53 1 S.W.2d 177 ('l'cx. Civ. Ap13.-tloustoi~ / l4ll1 Disi.] 1975). ii,r.it r.cf'ti 
11.,-.(!. p r  c~wiclin. 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (coiii-i delincatcs law cilforceniciit interests 
that are present i n  active cases). 
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However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or acrime. Gov't Code S; 552.108(c). Basic information refers to 
the information held to be public in Hf~rtstotl C!trorlicle. 53 1 S.W.2d 177; see Open Records 
Decision No. 127 (1976) (listing basic inforination that must be released from offense report 
in accordance with Ho~istor~ Cl~roizicie). We note that the identification and desci-iption of 
witnesses is not basic information that must be I-eleased. OKD 127. Thus. with the 
exception of the basic offense niiii 31-rest iirfoi-mation. you may witlihold the remaining 
information froin disclosure based on sectio~u 552. IOS(a)( I )  oS tiif Govern~iicnt Code. We 
note that yo11 have the discl-etioir to rclc;ise ;ill oi- part of the inSol-mation at issue tliat is trot 
otherwise confidential by Iilw. Gov't Code 552.007. As we are able to make this 
determination, we need not address your renulining arguments. except to irote that 
section 552.103 of the Government Code generally does not except from disc1osu1-e the same 
basic information that must be released under section 552.108(c). See Open Records 
Decision No. 597 (1991). 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue i n  tllis I-equest and limited to tlre 
facts as presented to LIS; tliel.efore, lliis ruliiig must not be I-clietl Lipon os :I pi-e\~ious 
determination regarding any other recol-cis or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of tire 
governrnental body and of the requestor. Fou example, gover~iniental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to rcconsitler this ruliirg. Go\"t Code 5 552.30l(i). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling. the governmental body must ~ippcal by 
filing suit in Travis Co~inty withiri 30 calendar days. Iti. 5 553-.324(h). 1i1 order to get tlie full 
benefit of such an appeal, the gover~r~ncntal bociy must file sitit witiiiil 10 c:ilcndar days. 
Id .  8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the gol'el-nmeirtal bociy does not appeal this I-uling and the 
governmental body does not coii~ply \vith i t ,  tireti both the requestor and the attorney geiteral 
have the [right to file suil agzliiisi i l~c go\,erii1nel1i;i1 l~oiiy to ci,forcc this riiling. Id. 
6 552.32l(a). 

If this ruling requires tlre governrrrentai body to I-eleirsc a11 oi- pirl of tlre rcijuested 
information, the governmental boily is I-esponsible foi- taking the nest step. Based o n  the 
statute, the attoriiey general expects that, upon receiving tlris ruling. tile govet-iii~ie~itai body 
will either release the pitblic records promptly piirs~i;liit to scctiori 5.52.2?l(:i) o f  the 
Government Code or file a laws~rit challenging this r~iliiig put-siisnt to section 552.324 of tire 
Govern~ilent Code. If the govern~iiciital body fails to do onc of these tl~iiigs. tlieir the 
requestor should report tirat failui-e to tire attol-ney gerier:iI's Ope11 Go\,ei-irmeiit fIotliirc, 
toll fl-ee, at (877) 673-6839. 'I'he requestor may ;ilso file a coinplaiiit with tile tiisti-icl or 
county attorney. Id .  $ 552.33- 15(e). 

If this I-tiling requires or permits tllc govcrniiiental hotly to \vitliluold all or soii~c of the 
requested infor-ination. the i-cquestoi crrii appeal tlrat tlecisioii by suing the govci-limcntal 
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body. Id. 4 552.321(a); Texus Dep't of' Pub. Sizfety v. Gilbrrutlz, 842 S.W.2d 408. 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that ~ulder the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs arid charges to the requestor. If records are released in complicince with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal arnouiits. Questions or 
co~nplaints abo~it over-charzing must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Debbie K. Lee 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Rcf: ID# 2807 19 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Philip Robinson 
P.O. Box 1257 
Livingston. Texas 7735 1 
(W/O enclosures) 

Ms. Christine Dobbyn 
K'TRK-?'V 
33 10 Bisson~iet Street 
Houston, Texas 77005 
(wlo enclosures) 

MI-. Marc E. Stewart 
442 Heights Boulevard 
ilouston. Texas 77007 
(wlo cnclosures) 


